for joint operations together with two other co-operators to guarantee the receipt of advance wages,
guarantee the employment contract and retention bond with the Port Authority of Thailand for
construction which will be expired on 29 June 2026, 15 January 2027 and until the date of insurance
of the certificate for the final payment installment, respectively.

(2) As at 31 December 2025, the Group has letters of guarantee from commercial banks issued to the

Group and the Company as collaterals for marine transportation service, expense from service
rendering and in respect of staff recruitment to the Department of Labour and other parties.

Prima Marine Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

72

28 Reclassification of accounts

Certain accounts in the financial statement year 2024 have been reclassified to reflect the Group’s and
the Company’s business operations and to conform with the presentation in the financial statement year
2025 as follows;

 Consolidated financial statements

At 31 December 2024
Before

reclassification  Reclassification
After

Reclassification
 (in thousand Baht)
Financial Statement
Trade and other current receivable 1,357,998  (2,366)  1,355,632
Current portion of
 - long-term loans from financial institutions (1,249,739)  602  (1,249,137)
Long term loans from financial institutions (3,692,076)  1,764  (3,690,312)
   -

This reclassification has been made to align with the applicable Financial Reporting Standards and
have no effect on the net profit or loss for the current or prior periods.

29 Events after the reporting period

Addition of Vessel

On 12 January 2026, a subsidiary entered into a purchase agreement to acquire a vessel at the total price
of USD 28 million or equivalent to Baht 880.59 million. The vessel was delivered to a subsidiary
on 9 February 2026.

Dividend

At the Board of Director’s meeting of the Company held on 26 February 2026, the directors approved
to propose the appropriation of dividends from annual net profit for the year 2025 of Baht 0.50 per share.